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AGENDA.:
1. Safety Briefing
2. Call to Order

3. Approval of July 26, 2023, Minutes

4. Approval of January 17,2024, Agenda

5. ESPLOST Expenditures & Budgets

6

7

8

9

. Operations Presentation
. Capital Projects

. Discussion
. Adjourn
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES JULY 26, 2023

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA

MEETING MINUTES FOR THE COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD WEDNESDAY, JULY 26, 2023

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

The Capital Improvement Commuttee Meeting of the Savannah-Chatham County Board of Public Education began
at 9:00 A M., and was held in the Jessie Collier DeLoach Board Room at the Whitney Adminmistrative
Complex, at 2 Laura Avenue, in Building G. The meeting was called to order by Mr. Shaiwn Kachmar,
Chairman.
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr. Shawn Kachmar, Chairman

Mr. Roger Moss

Dr. Toma Howard-Hall

Mrs. Denise Grabowski

Mrs. Cornelia Hall

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT MEMBERS PRESENT: Dr. S. Denise Watts
Mr. Kurt Hetager
Mrs. Vanessa Miller-Kaigler
Mr. Larry Jackson
Mr. Ramon Ray
Mr. Dave Feliciano
Chief Terry Enoch
Ms. Bernadette Ball-Oliver
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Mrs. Tiffany Lovezzola
SCCPSS STAFF PRESENT: Mrs. Tammy Perkins-Scarboro

Ms. Jada Williams

Ms. Davida Banks

Ms. Anette Wynn

Mr. Bill Huttinga

Ms. Sabrina Scales

Ms. Rosalind Nathanial

Ms. Teresa Seeley

Ms. Rosemarie Bain

Mr. James May

Mr. Neely Ja1

SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEYS PRESENT: Mr. Andrew Dekle

Other Staff assisting with
Presentations
Media

OTHERS PRESENT:

Safety Briefing
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES JULY 26, 2023

1.01 A safety briefing was provided via a pre-recorded message.

Call to Order

2.01 Opening remarks from Committee Chair: Mr. Shawn Kachmar

Click below to view the video of the mecting:

https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

Approval of the Minutes
3.01 Approval of the February 22, 2023, Minutes

Moved by Dr. Tonia Howard-Hall seconded by Mrs. Cornelia Hall): That the minutes for the CIC Mectings
held on February 22, 2023, be approved. (Mrs. Denise Grabowski was not present for vote)

Woting for the motion: 4 Mr. Shawn Kachmar, Chairman
Dr. Tonia Howard-Hall
Mr. Roger Moss
Mrs. Comelia Hall

Mot Present to vote: 1 Mrs. Denise Grabowski
Voting against the motion: o
Abstaining: 0

Motion carried unanimously.
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https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

_[A copy of the attachments can be found at:]

https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/ICTXRF46DB8CA/%$file/02.22.23%20

CIC%20Meeting%20Minutes %20(002).pdf adopt%200n%207262023.pdf

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https://mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XOvic4?feature=share

Approval of the Agenda
4.01 Approval of the July 26, 2023, Agenda

Moved by Dr. Tonia Howard-Hall seconded by Mrs. Cornelia Hall): That the July 26, 2023, agenda be approved.

(Mrs. Denise Grabowski was not present for vote)
Mr. Shawn Kachmar, Chairman

Dr. Tonia Howard-Hall
Mr. Roger Moss
Mrs. Cornelia Hall

Voting for the motion: 4
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https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CTXRF46DB8CA/$file/02.22.23%20CIC%20Meeting%20Minutes_%20(002).pdf_adopt%20on%207262023.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CTXRF46DB8CA/$file/02.22.23%20CIC%20Meeting%20Minutes_%20(002).pdf_adopt%20on%207262023.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES JULY 26, 2023

Mrs. Denise Grabowski

Not Present to vote: 1
Voting against the motion: 0
Abstaining; 0

Motion carried unanimously.

|A copy of the attachment can be found at:|

https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CTXS6X713718/$file/CIC%20Presentation%207.26.
23 _agenda%?20final.pdf

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https://mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQvic4?feature=share

ESPLOST Expenditures and Budgets: Mr. Larry Jackson

5.01 ESPLOST Expenditures and Budgets: Mr. Larry Jackson

Mr. Jackson discussed, summarized, and viewed the following:
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https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CTXS6X713718/$file/CIC%20Presentation%207.26.23_agenda%20final.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CTXS6X713718/$file/CIC%20Presentation%207.26.23_agenda%20final.pdf

|A copy of the attachment can be found at:|

https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N985EAA7D/$file/BOARD AG
ENDA%20CIC Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https://mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQvic4?feature=share

6. 01 Operations Presentations: Mrs. Vanessa Miller-Kaigler, Ms. Simmie Railford
Mrs. Miller-Kaigler and Ms. Simmie Railford discussed, summarized, and

viewed the following:

|A copy of the attachment can be found at:]

https: . I .com B .
%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf

rd. nsf/fil

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https:/Amww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQvic4?feature=share
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https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N985EAA7D/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N985EAA7D/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N9D5EB66A/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N9D5EB66A/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

7.01  Capital Project Updates:-Mr. Bill Huttinga

Mr. Huttinga discussed, summarized, and viewed the following:

|A copy of the attachment can be found at:]

https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/ICUSN9D5EB66A/$file/BOARD AGEN
DA%20CIC Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https:/mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQvic4?feature=share

8.01 Discussion from Committee Chair: Mr. Kachmar

|A copy of the attachment can be found at:|

https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CP8N4459D 804/$file/CIC%20Presentation%
2002.22.2023.pdf
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https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N9D5EB66A/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CU3N9D5EB66A/$file/BOARD_AGENDA%20CIC_Final%20FINAL%20Presentation%20July%2026%202023.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CP8N4459D804/$file/CIC%20Presentation%2002.22.2023.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ga/sccs/Board.nsf/files/CP8N4459D804/$file/CIC%20Presentation%2002.22.2023.pdf

Please Note: Minutes are not verbatim, but a summary of what took place at the last meeting.

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https://mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQyic4?feature=share

OR

Scan QR Code Below:

Division of Operations/Capital Projects
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https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

Click below to view the video of the meeting:

https://mww.youtube.com/live/NK YV XQyvic4?feature=share

9.01 Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:25 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Tamika S. Edwards

Tamika S. Edwards
Acting Secretary of the Board

cc: Board Members, Dr. Watts, Mr. Hetager, Mr. Holliday

Division of Operations/Capital Projects
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https://www.youtube.com/live/NK_YVXQyic4?feature=share

ESPLOST Revenue Tax Collections
B
ESPLOST I : S 335,539,372.22

(60 of 60 Months Received)
ESPLOST Il : S 425,249,670.92
(60 of 60 Months Received)

ESPLOST IV : S 238,277,290.35 For November 2023

(23 of 60 Months Received)
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ESPLOST Revenues & Budget

Finance Department
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ESPLOST Il - IV Tax Revenue Collections

13,500,000
TotalCumulativeDifference
12,500,000 ofTaxRevenuel essBudget
§66,977 290
11,500,000
10,500,000 —4#— 2015 - ESPLOST I
—@— 2016 - ESPLOST I
9,500,000 —&— 2017 - ESPLOST IIl
2018 - ESPLOST I
8,500,000 == 2015 - ESPLOST 1l
—8— 2020 - ESPLOST 1l
7,500,000 ——2019- E-lIl Avg
——2021 - ESPLOST I
6,500,000 —@—2022 - ESPLOST IV
e 20023 - ESPLOST IV
5,500,000
4,500,000

January February March April May June July August Sept. Detober Maw. December

Includes ESPLOST Sales Tax and ESPLOST Title Ad Valorem Tax.
Sales tax on automobile sales ceased in 2013,
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Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
311-711- 8100 -4600-9206

Date Project Increase Decrease Balance
6/30/2015 Balance 65,875 65,875
7/1/2015 Budget Amend.-Cap Outlay 687,238 753,113
9/11/2015 Oatland Island 2,298 750,815
9/23/2015 Oatland Island 2,300 748,515
10/7/2015 Hodge Elementary 1,288,625 2,037,140
10/7/2015 Hodge Elementary 211,375 2,248,515
10/7/2015 Coastal Gym Addition 500,000 2,748,515
10/7/2015 Rice Creek 750,000 3,498,515
11/2/2015 CGCA Interior Upgrades 15,000 3,483,515
11/3/2015 Early College Fire Alarm 15,000 3,498,515
12/9/2015 Coastal/Hesse/IOH 1,150,000 4,648,515
1/13/2016 Howard GMP 2,000,000 2,648,515
1/13/2016 Islands Auditorium 1,500,000 1,148,515
2/12/2016 CGCA - various 24,625 1,123,890
2/12/2016 Johnson Lighting 33,000 1,156,890
3/31/2016 Johnson Lighting 8,375 1,148,515
3/2/2016 Sales tax revenue 4,000,000 5,148,515
3/31/2016 Johnson Lighting 8,375 5,140,140
3/2/2016 SAA roof 335,000 4,805,140
4/7/2016  WFHS HVAC 535,000 4,270,140
4/7/2016 Shuman HVAC 535,000 4,805,140
4/7/2016 Low Elementary GMP 4,411,875 393,265
7/13/2016 Rice Creek (return of project savings) 110,458 503,723
8/3/2016 Capital Qutlay Contract 7,011,306 7,515,029
9/7/2016 WFHS Cafeteria 150,000 7,365,029
11/9/2016 SAA window replacement 2,105,000 5,260,029
11/9/2016 WFHS Cafeteria 210,000 5,050,029
2/28/2017 Coastal MS Cooling Tower 54,000 4,996,029
2/28/2017 Marshpoint ES Sitework 70,000 4,926,029
2/28/2017 Coastal MS Sitework 70,000 4,856,029
2/28/2017 Islands HS Sitework 70,000 4,786,029
5/31/2017 Bartlett MS ADA Upgrade 90,000 4,696,029
6/30/2017 Hesse K8 Construction Closeout 359,050 5,055,079
6/30/2017 WFHS ADA Upgrades 110,000 4,945,079
6/30/2017 Largo Tibet Interior Upgrades 35,000 4,910,079
6/30/2017 Ellis K8 Interior Upgrades 50,000 4,860,079
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6/30/2017 E. Broad K8 Security Equipment 20,000 4,840,079

7/31/2017 Coastal MS 115,000 4,955,079
7/31/2017 Hodge ES 130,000 5,085,079
7/31/2017 Hubert MS 150,000 5,235,079
7/31/2017 Rice Creek 3-8 600,000 5,835,079
7/31/2017 Islands HS 200,000 6,035,079
7/31/2017 Southwest ES HVAC 103,000 5,932,079
10/31/2017 Coastal MS Cooling Tower 7,300 5,924,779
11/30/2017 Garrison K8 Addition/Modification 54,995 5,869,784
12/31/2017 Windsor Forest HS Addition/Modif.-Lab 10,000 5,859,784
12/31/2017 Bartlett MS ADA Upgrade 5,674 5,854,110
12/31/2017 Savannah HS HVAC 80,000 5,774,110
12/31/2017 1G Smith Interior Upgrade-Cafelighting 60,000 5,714,110
12/31/2017 Shuman ES - Athletic Facility-Gym 90,000 5,624,110
12/31/2017 Savannah HS - Athletic Facility-Gym 12,000 5,612,110
12/31/2017 Network Ops Center - Acad.Tech.Upgr. 200,000 5,412,110
2/28/2018 New Hampstead HS-Addition/Modif. 60,000 5,352,110
2/28/2018 Bartlett MS ADA Upgrade 635,000 4,717,110
2/28/2018 Windsor Forest HS ADA Upgrade 850,000 3,867,110
2/28/2018 Coastal MS HVAC 200,000 3,667,110
2/28/2018 Hubert MS HVAC 200,000 3,467,110
2/28/2018 Southwest MS HVAC 200,000 3,267,110
2/28/2018 Savannah HS HVAC 175,000 3,092,110
2/28/2018 Coastal MS Electrical 430,000 2,662,110
3/31/2018 Security Eqt.-Various Sites 6,607 2,655,503
4/30/2018 Islands HS Sitework 20,000 2,635,503
5/31/2018 Woodville Tompkins TCI Addition 16,630 2,618,873
5/31/2018 Southwest ES HVAC 12,000 2,606,873
5/31/2018 \Various Sites-Security Construction 1,500,000 1,106,873
7/11/2018 Savannah Arts Window Replacement 250,000 856,873
Page 1 of 5
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Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
311-711- 8100 -4600-9206

Date Project Increase Decrease Balance
8/31/2018 Spencer ES - New School 80,000 776,873
8/31/2018 Pt. Wentworth K8 - New School 27,000 749,873
9/30/2018 Hodge ES - New School Costs 17,394 767,267
9/30/2018 Hesse K8 - New School Costs 73,093 840,360
9/30/2018 Pt. Wentworth K8 - New School 16,989 857,349
10/31/2018 Spencer ES - New School 120,000 737,349
10/31/2018 Isle of Hope K8 - New School 301,099 1,038,448
10/31/2018 Woodville Tompkins TCI HS - Addn/Mod. 380,000 658,448
11/30/2018 Heard ES Addition 218,057 876,505
11/30/2018 Savannah HS HVAC 55,450 821,055
11/30/2018 ). G. Smith Interior Upgrades 74,000 747,055
11/30/2018 Hubert MS Security Construction 41,000 706,055
11/30/2018 Johnson HS Security Construction 65,000 641,055
12/31/2018 Isle of Hope K8 - New School 20,934 661,989
12/31/2018 Pt. Wentworth K8 - New School 67,003 728,992
12/31/2018 Coastal MS Addition/Modification 918 729,910
1/31/2019 Brock ES New/Replacement 151,935 881,845
1/31/2019 Haven ES New/Replacement 328,358 1,210,203
1/31/2019 New Hampstead HS-Addition/Modif. 3,392 1,206,811
1/31/2019 Pooler ES Roof 14,800 1,192,011
1/31/2019 Coastal Ga Comp Acad Roof 8 1,192,003
1/31/2019 East Broad K8 Cooling Tower 713 1,192,716
1/31/2019 Bartlett MS HVAC 2,023 1,190,693
1/31/2019 Coastal MS Cooling Tower 49 1,190,644
1/31/2019 Ellis K8 Interior Upgrades 127,813 1,062,831
1/31/2019 Coastal Ga Comp Acad Interior Upgrades 184,258 878,573
1/31/2019 Coastal MS Sitework 12,647 865,926
1/31/2019 Myers MS Security Construction 56,000 809,926
1/31/2019 West Chatham MS Security Construction 56,000 865,926
3/31/2019 Howard ES - New School 53,008 918,934
3/31/2019 Spencer ES - New School 97,649 1,016,583
3/31/2019 Hesse K8 - New School 5,793 1,022,376
3/31/2019 Islands HS - Addition 87,615 1,109,991
3/31/2019 Coastal MS - Roof 25,000 1,134,991
3/31/2019 Mercer MS - Roof 150,000 1,284,991
3/31/2019 Early College - Roof 150,000 1,134,991
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3/31/2019 Rice Creek/Pt.W'worth K8 - Security Constr. 20,000 1,114,991

3/31/2019 Coastal MS - Security Constr.(Fencing) 25,000 1,089,991
4/30/2019 Brock (fmrlyBartow) ES - New School Costs 20,533 1,110,524
4/30/2019 Haven ES - New School Costs 15,834 1,126,358
4/30/2019 Pt Wentworth K8 - Land Acquisition 17,648 1,144,006
4/30/2019 Heard ES - Addition/Modif. 22,355 1,166,361
4/30/2019 Windsor Forest HS - Addition/Modif. 16,220 1,182,581
4/30/2019 Oatland Isl Ed Ctr - Addition/Modif. 2,299 1,184,880
4/30/2019 Garden City ES - Roofing 194,440 1,379,320
4/30/2019 Coastal MS - Roofing 217,210 1,596,530
4/30/2019 Savannah Arts Acad HS - Roofing 161,406 1,757,936
4/30/2019 Coastal Ga Comp Acad - Roofing 16 1,757,952
4/30/2019 Shuman ES Controls- HVAC 631,732 2,389,684
4/30/2019 Shuman ES System- HVAC 207,762 2,597,446
4/30/2019 Southwest ES - HVAC 1,401 2,598,847
4/30/2019 Garrison K8 Boiler- HVAC 650 2,599,497
4/30/2019 Coastal MS Cooling Tower- HVAC 98 2,599,595
4/30/2019 Mercer MS System- HVAC 8,951 2,608,546
4/30/2019 Myers MS Chiller- HVAC 24,702 2,633,248
4/30/2019 Islands HS Cooling Tower- HVAC 1,575 2,634,823
4/30/2019 Windsor Forest HS Controls- HVAC 29,900 2,664,723
4/30/2019 Windsor Forest HS- HVAC 300,452 2,965,175
4/30/2019 JG Smith ES - Interior Upgrades 949 2,966,124
4/30/2019 Ellis K8 - Interior Upgrades 122,815 3,088,939
4/30/2019 Woodville Tompkins TCI HS Bio Lab- Interior Upgrades 2,148 3,091,087
4/30/2019 Coastal Ga Comp Acad Intercom- Interior Upgrades 17,549 3,108,636
4/30/2019 Coastal Ga Comp Acad - Interior Upgrades 166,413 3,275,049
4/30/2019 Garrison K8 - Fire Alarm Sprinkler 148,944 3,423,993
4/30/2019 Windsor Forest HS - Fire Alarm Sprinkler 18,196 3,472,189
4/30/2019 Early College - Fire Alarm Sprinkler 20,700 3,492,889
Page 2 of 5
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Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
311-711- 8100 -4600-9206

Date Project Increase Decrease Balance

4/30/2019 Coastal MS - Sitework 12,645 3,505,534
4/30/2019 Gould ES - Security Construction 2,000 3,503,534
4/30/2019 Hodge ES - Security Construction 16,000 3,519,534
4/30/2019 Myers MS - Security Construction 33,000 3,486,534
4/30/2019 Savannah HS - Security Construction 19,000 3,505,534
4/30/2019 Garrison K8 - Electrical 135,948 3,641,482
4/30/2019 Johnson HS Aud.Lighting- Electrical 2,240 3,643,722
5/31/2019 Ellis K8 - Security Construction 2,691 3,641,031
5/31/2019 Garden City ES - Painting 40,000 3,601,031
5/31/2019 Gould ES - New School 2,500,000 1,101,031
5/31/2019 Savannah HS - Security Construction 2,691 1,103,722
5/31/2019 Savannah HS - HVAC 52,400 1,156,122
6/30/2019 Howard ES - New School 23,515 1,179,637
6/30/2019 Spencer ES - New School 897 1,180,534
6/30/2019 Hubert MS - Addition/Modif. 19,220 1,199,754
7/31/2019 10 Sites - Security Eqt 11,961 1,211,715
7/31/2019 42 Sites - Acad.Tech.Upgrade 8,084 1,203,631
7/31/2019 Bartlett MS System- HVAC 4,046 1,207,677
7/31/2019 Coastal MS - Electrical 430,000 1,637,677
7/31/2019 Coastal MS - HVAC 200,000 1,837,677
7/31/2019 Early College - Roof 521,500 2,359,177
7/31/2019 East Broad ES - Security Constr. 45,000 2,404,177
7/31/2019 Ellis K8 - Interior Upgrades 553 2,404,730
7/31/2019 Gadsden ES - Security Constr. 70,000 2,474,730
7/31/2019 Heard ES - ADA Upgrade 150 2,474,880
7/31/2019 Heard ES - Roof 2,150 2,477,030
7/31/2019 Hubert MS - HVAC 25,500 2,502,530
7/31/2019 Islands HS - Security Constr. 23,000 2,479,530
7/31/2019 Largo Tibet ES - Roof 43,940 2,523,470
7/31/2019 Low ES - New School 580 2,524,050
7/31/2019 Marshpoint ES - Roof 20,176 2,544,226
7/31/2019 Pooler ES - Roof 29,600 2,573,826
7/31/2019 Savannah Arts Acad HS - Electrical 70,200 2,644,026
7/31/2019 Savannah Arts Acad HS - Roof 395 2,644,421
7/31/2019 Savannah HS - Athletic Facility 12,000 2,656,421
7/31/2019 Savannah HS - HVAC 20 2,656,441
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7/31/2019
7/31/2019
7/31/2019
8/31/2019
10/31/2019
11/30/2019
12/31/2019
12/31/2019
1/31/2020
1/31/2020
1/31/2020
2/29/2020
2/29/2020
2/29/2020
3/31/2020
3/31/2020
3/31/2020
3/31/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
6/30/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020

Southwest MS - Security Constr.

West Chatham MS - Security Constr.

White Bluff ES - Fire Alarm Sprinkler
Budget Amendment By Board on 08/14/2019
Jenkins HS/New School

Early College - Roof

Budget Amendment By Board

Woodville Gym/Auditorium

Early College-General ADA Upgrades

Sav'h Arts Academy-Interior Upgrades
Budget Amendment By Board

Athletic Facility-P.E.

Garrison K8-Add./Modif.

Woodville Tompkins - Add./Modif.

Islands HS - Sitework

New Hampstead HS - Addition Modification
Windsor High Construction for Lab

Garden City ES - Painting

Bartlett MS - General ADA Requirement Upgrades
Savannah HS - Security Construction

Largo Tibet ES - Security Construction
Islands HS - Security Construction
Southwest MS - Security Construction
West Chatham MS - Security Construction
Savannah HS - Security Construction
Spencer ES - New Replacement School
Garrison K8 - Addition Modification

New Hampstead HS - Addition Modification
Oatland Isl Ed Ctr - Addition Modification
Ellis K8 - Interior Upgrades

Page 3 of 5

160,284
5,390,679

1,074,124

79,950
175,162
226,764

82,002
46,180

35,848
10,000
21,095
211,141

40,200
13,674
272
12,233
366
9,174
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18,000
74,000

4,000,001

2,000,000

3,000,000

500,000

45,500

4,500
18,000
7,000
6,500
4,200

2,638,441
2,564,441
2,724,725
8,115,404
4,115,403
2,115,403
3,189,527
189,527
269,477
444,639
671,403
171,403
253,405
299,585
254,085
289,933
299,933
321,028
532,169
527,669
509,669
502,669
496,169
491,969
532,169
545,843
546,115
358,348
358,714
567,888
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Date
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
8/31/2020
9/30/2020
10/31/2020
10/31/2020
11/30/2020
11/30/2020
1/11/2021
1/29/2021
1/31/2021
472272021
4/7/2021
472172021
5/7/2021
7/16/2021
7/16/2021
7/16/2021
9/10/2021

Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
311-711- 8100 -4600-9206

Project

Bartlett MS - HVAC

Mercer MS - HVAC

Coastal Ga Comp Acad - General ADA Requirement Upgrades
Marshpoint ES - Thermal Protection (Roofing)
Savannah Arts Acad HS - Interior Upgrades
Southwest MS - HVAC

JG Smith ES - Interior Upgrades (Cafelighting)
Largo -Tibet Addition

Marshpoint ES - Sitework

Coastal MS - Sitework

Acad Tech Upgrade-Unallocated

Bartlett MS - Academic Technology Upgrade
Coastal Ga Comp Acad - Academic Technology Upgrade
Garden City ES - Academic Technology Upgrade
Gould ES - Academic Technology Upgrade

Islands HS - Academic Technology Upgrade
Johnson HS - Academic Technology Upgrade
Marshpoint ES - Academic Technology Upgrade
MNetwork Operations Center - Academic Technology Upgrade
Shuman ES - Athletic Facility (Gym Ceiling)
Windsor ES Security Construction

Savannah HS - Athletic Facility (Gym Repairs)

Beach HS Parking Lot

Savannah Arts Acad HS - Interior Upgrades

E2 revenue adjustment; 311-711-ORGN-4600-9206
Brock Security Vesible (8929)

Marshpoint Security Vesitible (8930)

Butler Security Construction

Low ES - New Replacement School (8107)

Brock Security Vesible (8929)

Marshpoint Security Vesitible (8930)

Myers Security Vesitible (8880)

WFHS - ADA RENOV (8213)

WFHS - ADA RENOV (8213)

WFHS - ADA RENOV (8213)

BEACH HS PARKING LOT (8333)

Increase
588
1,556
579
200
116
384
3,446
3,900,000
477
215
5,050
218
69
4,891
533
692
3,992
320
2,700
6,028

28,009
97,030

201,780

75,704
2,000
238,287
42,356
83,960

Division of Operations/Capital Projects

Decrease

60,000
800,000
587,727

70,000
90,000
40,000

40,000
50,000

Balance
568,476
570,032
570,611
570,811
570,927
571,311
574,757

4,474,757
4,475,234
4,475,449
4,480,499
4,480,717
4,480,786
4,485,677
4,486,210
4,486,902
4,490,894
4,491,214
4,493,914
4,499,942
4,439,942
3,639,942
3,052,215
3,080,224
3,177,254
3,107,254
3,017,254
2,977,254
3,179,034
3,139,034
3,089,034
3,164,738
3,166,738
3,405,025
3,447,381
3,531,341
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11/30/2020 Savannah Arts Acad HS - Interior Upgrades 28,009 3,080,224

11/30/2020 E2 revenue adjustment; 311-711-ORGN-4600-9206 97,030 3,177,254
1/11/2021 Brock Security Vesible (8929) 70,000 3,107,254
1/29/2021 Marshpoint Security Vesitible (8930) 90,000 3,017,254
1/31/2021 Butler Security Construction 40,000 2,977,254
4/22/2021 Low ES - New Replacement School (8107) 201,780 3,179,034

4/7/2021 Brock Security Vesible (8929) 40,000 3,139,034
4/21/2021 Marshpoint Security Vesitible (8930) 50,000 3,089,034

5/7/2021 Myers Security Vesitible (8880) 75,704 3,164,738
7/16/2021 WFHS - ADARENOV (8213) 2,000 3,166,738
7/16/2021 'WFHS - ADA RENOV (8213) 238,287 3,405,025
7/16/2021 WFHS - ADARENOV (8213) 42,356 3,447,381
9/10/2021 BEACH HS PARKING LOT (8333) 83,960 3,531,341
9/13/2021 ISLANDS HIGH - SITEWORK (8134) 27,817 3,559,158
9/13/2021 ISLANDS HIGH - SITEWORK (8134) 2,287 3,561,445

09/29/2021 PHYSICAL ED-ATHLETIC FACILITY (8191) 957 3,562,402

09/29/2021 PHYSICAL ED-ATHLETIC FACILITY (8191) 6,759 3,569,161

09/29/2021 PHYSICAL ED-ATHLETIC FACILITY (8191) 3,597 3,572,758

10/12/2021 EARLY COLLEGE ROOF (8221) 787,396 4,360,154

10/22/2021 EARLY COLLEGE ROOF (8221) 48,587 4,408,741
11/4/2021 E2 REV ADJ; 311-711-ORGN-4600-9206 1,813,997 6,222,738

11/18/2021 SAVANNAH SIGN MONUMENT (9507) 150,000 6,072,738

12/10/2021 PROJECT MANAGEMENT (8304) 145,223 5,927,515

12/14/2021 BROCK-SECURITY CAMERA (8193) 17,095 5,910,420

12/14/2021 HAVEN-SECURITY CAMERA (8194) 618 5,909,802

12/14/2021 HODGE-SECURITY CAMERA (8196) 403 5,909,399

12/14/2021 LARGO TIBET-SECURITY (8198) 4,281 5,905,118

12/14/2021 LOW-SECURITY CAMERA (8199) 170 5,904,948

12/14/2021 SPENCER-SECURITY CAMERA (8207) 22,551 5,882,397

12/14/2021 GODLEY STATION SECURITY (8332) 383 5,882,014

I
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12/10/2021
12/10/2021
12/10/2021
1/20/2022
2/14/2022
3/3/2022
3/14/2022
5/13/2022
7/21/2022
8/3/2022
8/12/2022
8/24/2022
8/30/2022

ISLE OF HOPE-SECURITY (8210)

PT WENTWORTH-SECURITY (8205)
ELLIS-INTERIOR UPGRADE (8139)

BEACH HS PARKING LOT (8333)

COASTAL MS SOCCER GOALS (8191)

COASTAL MS INTERIOR (RN36)

ELLIS K8 SECURITY VESTIBULE (8904)

SHS SOLAR INSTALLATION PROJECT (9508)
WFES INTERCOM AND CAMERA (9511)

ISLE OF HOPE SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8889)
COASTAL MIDDLE SCHOOL RENQVATION (RN36)
ELLIS K-8 SECURITY (9524)

GARRISON SECURITY CAMERA (8188)

Page 4 of 5
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1,678
3,176
4,586
23,365
11,600
1,000,000
10,000
569,120
241,219
50,000
500,000
100,000
2,871

5,880,336
5,877,160
5,872,574
5,849,209
5,837,609
4,837,609
4,827,609
4,258,489
4,017,270
3,967,270
3,467,270
3,367,270
3,370,141
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Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
311-711- 8100 -4600-9206

Date Project Increase Decrease Balance
8/30/2022 SOUTHWEST MS HVAC (8867) 5,086 3,375,227
8/30/2022 SOUTHWEST ES CHILL WATER PIPE (8854) 1,099 3,376,326
8/30/2022 ELLIS SECURITY CAMERA (8187) 3,000 3,379,326
8/30/2022 COASTAL GA COMPREHENSIVE DRAINAGE (8948) 19,174 3,398,500
8/30/2022 SHUMAN SECURITY CAMERA (8206) 1,686 3,400,186
8/30/2022 NOC-MAINTENACE AND OPERATIONS 7,219 3,407,405
8/30/2022 COASTAL MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION (RN36) 20,000 3,387,405
9/9/2022 SAVANNAH HS HVAC ROOFTOP REPLACEMNT (HVO7) 90,000 3,297,405
10/12/2022 SAVANNAH HS HVAC ROOFTOP REPLACEMNT (HVO7) 1,600,000 1,697,405
1/17/2023 BROCK ES SECURITY VESTIBULE PROJECT (8929) 6,339 1,703,744
1/17/2023 MARSHPOINT ES SECURITY VESTIBULE (8930) 5,259 1,709,003
1/17/2023 STEM ACADEMY-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8891) 21,296 1,730,299
1/17/2023 COASTAL MIDDLE-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8877) 45,675 1,775,974
1/17/2023 DERENNE MIDDLE-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8878) 7,465 1,783,439
1/17/2023 ISLANDS HIGH-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8879) 358 1,783,797
1/17/2023 JOHNSON HIGH-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8881) 14,765 1,798,562
1/17/2023 NEW HAMPSTEAD HS-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8887) 27,569 1,826,131
1/19/2023 DERENNE MIDDLE-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8878) 2,000 1,828,131
1/19/2023 STEM ACADEMY-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8891) 1,008 1,829,139
1/19/2023 HUBERT MS-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8882) 6,615 1,835,754
1/19/2023 SOUTHWEST MS-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8886) 100 1,835,854
1/19/2023 WEST CHATHAM MS-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8890) 197 1,836,051
1/19/2023 WINDSOR ES-SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8897) 13,822 1,849,873
2/7/2023 LARGO-ITBET ES ACAD TECH (8275) 1 1,849,874
2/7/2023 ELLIS K-8 ES ACAD TECH (8256) 2 1,849,876
2/7/2023 JACOB G. SMITH ES ACAD TECH (8291) 1 1,849,877
2/7/2023 East Broad ES - Security Constr. 25,000 1,874,877
2/7/2023 JACOB G. SMITH ES ACAD TECH (8291) 1 1,874,878
2/7/2023 PORT WENTWORTH SECURITY CAMERA 46 1,874,924
2/7/2023 HUBERT MS ACAD TECH (8270) 630 1,875,554
2/7/2023 VARIOUS SITE FIELD REPAIR/MAINT (8950) 3,087 1,878,641
2/7/2023 PORT WENTWORTH SECURITY CAMERA (8205) 94 1,878,735
2/7/2023 HUBERT MS ACAD TECH (8270) 1 1,878,736
2/7/2023 VARIOUS SITE FIELD REPAIR/MAINT (8950) 14,358 1,893,094
2/7/2023 SECURITY/FIURE ALARM SURGE PROTECTOR (8951) 105 1,893,199
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2/7/2023 COASTAL MS ACAD TECH (8251) 12,985 1,906,184

2/7/2023 ELLIS K-8 ACAD TECH (8256) 1 1,906,185
2/7/2023 BOND DEBT REDUCTION (8243) 479 1,906,664
2/16/2023 E2 Budget Adjustment (see 11/20/2020 & 11/4/2021) 1,097,030 809,634
3/14/2023 SAVANNAH HS SIGN MONUMENT (9507) 5,000 804,634
4/5/2023 INTEREST REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 171,135 975,769
5/15/2023 SAVANNAH HS HVAC ROOFTOP REPLACEMNT (HVO07) 1,605,000 2,580,769
6/15/2023 (COASTAL MS RENOVATION 12,360 2,568,409
6/27/2023 E2 Budget Adjustment expenditures to equal revenue 19,245 2,587,654
8/10/2023 JENKINS HS/New School eRate Reimbursement (NS02) 214,437 2,802,091
8/18/2023 WINDSOR FOREST HS - SECURITY CO (8888) 70,000 2,872,091
8/18/2023 MISC ACADEMIC TECHNOLOGY UPGRADE (9500) 50,000 2,922,091
8/18/2023 SAVANNAH HS SIGN MONUMENT (9507) 2,796 2,924,887
8/18/2023 BEACH HS PARKING LOT (8333) 14,343 2,939,230
8/18/2023 RICE CREEK-SIDEWALK TO BRIDGE 830 2,940,080
8/18/2023 MISC ACADEMIC TECHNOLOGY UPGRADE (9502) 25,000 2,965,080
9/8/2023 SAVANNAH HS SOLAR & BATTERY STORAGE (9508) 187,500 3,152,580
9/20/2023 HODGE ES SECURITY CONSTRUCTION (8884) 54,000 3,206,580
10/9/2023 BEACH HS ACADEMIC TECHNOLOGY (8247) 523 3,206,057
10/9/2023 NEW HAMPSTEAD HS ACADEMIC TECHNOLOGY (8282) 1 3,206,056
11/2/2023 COASTAL MS RENOVATION ELECTRICAL WORK (RN36) 21,504 3,184,552
11/16/2023 CLEAR PROJECT BALANCES 324 3,184,876
12/12/2023 JENKINS HS NEW SCHOOL (NS02) 150,000 3,334,876
12/12/2023 BEACH HS (8247) 524 3,335,400
12/12/2023 VARIOUS SITE FIELD REPAIR/MAINT (8950) 1,100 3,336,500
12/12/2023 VARIOUS SITES STRIPING BASKET 517 3,337,017
Page 5 of 5
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Date
11/30/2020
1/19/2021
5/12/2021
11/4/2021
9/7/2021
10/18/2021
10/27/2021
11/17/2021
3f1/2022
3f3/2022
3/8/2022
3/8/2022
3/8/2022
3/8f2022
3/8/2022
4/18/2022
5/31/2022
6/2/2022
6/3/2022
6/8/2022
7/15/2022
8/18/2022
9/9/2022
9/a/2022
9/13/2022
9/13/2022
9/23/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
12122022
12/14/2022
4/13/2023
4/13/2023
5/15/2023
6/20/2023
6/27/2023

Reconciliation of ESPLOST Il Unallocated Funds
UNE3.OTHER. 5650.ADD/MOD and UNE3.OTHER. 9206 ADD/MOD

Project

Opening Balance (Conversion)

White Bluff ES (NS01)

GA Power Relo Fee-Board Approved (SADS)
White Bluff ES (NS01)

NHKE Construction Costs [NSO3)

SHS Track Undercut [SADS)

SHS Stadium RW Allen (SADE)

NHEKS (N503)

Project Cancelled (SADB)

Budget Realingment E3

Pulaski ES [SA13)

Savannah Arts Academy (SADT)

Gould ES [RROT)

Largo Tibet ES (RRO&)

Groves K-12 [N507)

Datland Island LED Lighting (RN41)
Professional Services (PMOL)

Long Range Planning (PMO1)

WTHS AE Intercom/Camera Installation (9509)
WTHS AE Intercom/Camera Installation (9503)
Largo Tibet Reroof (RROG)

SAA Room Reno, Viewboards (SAD7)

SAA Reno, Viewboards (SAD7)

MHKS Architectural & Engineering Fees (NS03)
LED Lighting Improvernent Various (RN4D}
MNHES HVAL Service (NSO3)

Wioodville Tompkins Intercom/camera (9509)
Savannah Arts Academy (SADT)

Various HVAC Projects (HV20)

Groves K-12 (NS07)

Budget Realingment E3

Coastal MS HVAC Replacement (HVDS)

Largo Tibet Re-roof (RROG)

SHS HVAC Project (HVO7)

School Bus Purchase (SBO1)

Budget Realingment E3

Increase Decrease

939,729
1,200,000

544,565
530,584

650,000

22,441

30,000

1,000,000
3,350,000
42,605,387

12,000,000

5,000,000

475,000

520,000

10,000,000

339,183

80,678

1,000

356,406

19,780

946,000

150,000

106,000

36,865

4,404,100

11,000

9,500

2,000,000

1,000,000

5,000,000
1,900,009

2,907,376

365,000

1,880,000
89,000
79,739

Page 1of2
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Balance
935,729
2,139,729
1,595,154
2,125,748
1,475,748
1,453,307
1,423,307
423,307
3,773,307
46,379,294
34,379,294
29,379,294
28904,254
28,284,254
18,284,294
17,945,111
17,864,433
17,863,433
17,507,027
17,487,247
16,541,247
16,391,247
16,285,247
16,248,382
11,844,282
11,833,282
11,823,782
9,823,782
8,823,782
3,823,782
5,723,791
2,816,415
2,451,415
571,415
BE0,415
740,154
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7/11/2023
7/14/2023
8/10/2023
9/8/2023
9/8/2023
9/8/2023
9/15/2023
9/15/2023
9/15/2023
9/15/2023
9/15/2023
9/27/2023
10/3/2023
10/30/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023

12/11/2023

Budget Realingment £3

JGSmith Project Re-Scoped (NS22)
eRate Reimbursement (NS02)
School Bus Purchase (SB01)
Islands HS (RRO1)

Shuman ES (RNO3)

Islands HS (SA02)

Coastal MS (RN10)

Technology (TEGD)

White Bluff ES (NSO1)

1G Smith (SA04)

NHKS (NSO3)

e-Rate Reimbursement (NSO3)
K12 Athletic fields and fieldhours
Savannah HS (SA10)

SHS HVAC Boilers (SA10)

MNHKE Change Orders (NSO3)

4,211,884
3,233,000
155,576
944,816
1,550,910
1,967,400
16,021
10,000

16,348
145,105

338,612

325,365

Page 2 of 2
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25,651

16,348

12,500,000

458,205

40,000

4,952,038
8,185,038
8,340,614
9,285,430
10,836,340
12,803,740
12,819,761
12,825,761
12,804,110
12,820,458
12,965,563
12,949,215
13,287,827
787,827
1,113,192
654,987

614,987
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ESPLOST Il - BUDGET AND COSTS

As of December 2023
Expended - Expended -

Current Curr.Mth. Last Month

Category Budget Encumbered Expended Total Costs Balance Only Cumulative
New/Replacement Schools 235,182,750 - 235,182,375 236,182,375 375 - 235,182,375
Addition/Modification/Upgrade Projects 99,015,957 190,022 98,825,948 99,015,970 (13) - 98.825,948
General Obligation Bond Debt 46,897,521 - 46,897,521 46,897,521 - - 46,897,521
Academic Technology Upgrade 17,504,864 - 17,504,874 17,504,874 (10) - 17,504,874
Security Construction 1,760,759 4,433 1,643,321 1,647,754 113,005 - 1,643,321

Unallocated 3,883,905 - - - 3,883,805 - -
Program Management 6,601,223 - 6,601,223 6,601,223 - - 6,601,223
TOTALS 410,846,979 194,455 406,655,262 406,849,717 3,997,262 - 406,532,720

WOTE: This interim statement was progduced for management purposs: from data availabls az of the seporting date, which may he priof to completion of the month-snd
finaneial ascanating elosing procsss Ao sech, it may not inclads adiustmants and'os disslosmess that may bs ragsirsd undsr gsasrally asespted sccounting princiniss
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ESPLOST Il - BUDGET AND COSTS

As of December 2023
Expended - Expended -

Current Curr.Mih. Last Month

Category Budget Encumbered Expended Total Costs Balance Only Cumulative
New/Replacement Schools 275,829,363 19,984,613 228,635,231 248,619,844 27,208,519 5,764,313 222,870,918
Addition/Modification/Upgrade Projects 126,761,210 23,343,607 82,271,941 105,615,548 21,145,662 2,121,466 80.150,475
General Obligation Bond Debt 26,291,163 - 26,291,162 26,291,162 1 - 26,291,162
Academic Technology Upgrade 12,025,651 12,508 11,908,379 11,920,887 104,764 1,050 11,907,329

Unallocated 614,987 614,987 - -
Program Management 9,819,258 82,221 9,485,652 9,567,873 251,385 - 9,485,652
TOTALS 451,341,632 43,422,949 358,582,365 402,015,314 49,326,318 7,886,829 350,705,536

NOTE: This intarim watsmant was peaducad for managamaat purposss from data availabls 35 of tha rspoeting dats, which may s price 10 complation of the mon thesad
finaneial ascownzing elosing process. As such, it may not inehibs sdjustmants andlos diselosuses that may ba required wnder penarally acoepied sccounting prineiplos.
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ESPLOST IV - BUDGET AND COSTS

As of December 2023

Expended - Expended -

Current Curr.Mith. Last Month

Category Budget Encumbered Expended Total Costs Balance Onlv Cumulative
New/Replacement Schools 141,708,500 75,232,199 1,729,954 76,962,153 64,746,347 270,284 1,459,670
Additions/Modif's/Upgrades/Buses 257,672,130 53,810,748 14,219,030 68,029,778 188,642,352 2,082,934 12,136,006
Communication Integration 12,000,000 1,015,614 2,523,713 3,539,327 8,460,673 364,907 2,158,806
Academic Technology Upgrade 24,000,000 179,749 1,002,568 1,182,317 22,817,683 2,839 999,729

Unallocated 2,619,370 - - - 2,619,370 - -
Program Management 20,000,000 850,430 2,744,792 3,695,222 16,404,778 180,021 2,564,771
TOTALS 458,000,000 131,088,740 22,220,057 153,308,797 304,691,203 2,900,985 19,319,072

NOTE: Thisintarin: seazsment was peadusad for managsmnsnt porpesss from dats avilabla se oF tha repocting dats, whish may bs pries ta samplation of the meath-sad
Faannial assoanbing dloaing peooass. Au sk, it may ant inehla sdjiabmants 3allos disclosnsus that may ba sasirad uarkee gancealls sssepied sosnenting seinesslon
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ESPLOST Il REVENUE SUMMARY
as of
December 31, 2023

$450,000,000

100%

$400,000,000

$350,000,000 100%

$300,000,000

$250,000,000

$200,000,000

$150,000,000

$100,000,000

100%
$50,000,000
108% 100% 100% 100%
100% *
50 —*— * —
ESPLOST Interest Income TAD State Grant GF Transfers / TAVT  Capital Outlay Erate Total
N Current Budget I Recognized Amount

| REVENUE | ESPLOST | Interestincome |  TAD | State Grant | GF Transfers / TAVT | Capital Outlay |  Erate | Total |
Approved Budget $330,000,000 $2,000,000 50 50 50 518,000,000 50 £350,000,000
Current Budget $323,642,676 $2,754,920 | $10,000,000 $647,648 $11,896,697 $59,401,357 | §2,503,681 $410,846,979
Recognized Amount $323,642,676 $2,071,071 | $10,000,000 | $647,648 $11,896,607 $59,401,357 | $2,503,681 $411,063,129
Variance 50 $216,151 50 S0 50 50 50 5216,150
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ESPLOST Ill REVENUE SUMMARY
as of
December 31, 2023

$500,000,000
$450,000,000
$400,000,000
4$350,000,000
4$300,000,000

$250,000,000
4$200,000,000
4$150,000,000
4$100,000,000

111%
450,000,000 76% 133%
40 L I —— e —
ESPLOST GF Transfers / TAVT Interest Income Capital Qutlay Total
Il Current Budget mlecognized Amount
REVENUE ESPLOST GF Transfers / TAVT Interest Income Capital Outlay Total

Orginal Budget $365,000,000 517,000,000 §425,813 530,000,000 412,425,813
Current Budget 5$410,577,170 514,676,068 512,023,715 514,064,679 5451,341,632
Recognized Amount $410,577,170 $11,175,991 $16,027,551 $15,651,939 $453,432,651
Variance s0 (53,500,077) 54,003,836 51,587,260 52,091,019
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$500,000,000
$450,000,000
$400,000,000
$350,000,000
$300,000,000
$250,000,000
$200,000,000
$150,000,000

ESPLOST IV REVENUE SUMMARY

52%

as

of

December 31, 2023

54%

$100,000,000
o 0%
$50,000,000 89% 160% °
SD el —— ——
ESPLOST GF Transfers / TAVT Interest Income Capital Outlay Total
I Current Budget = Recognized Amount
REVENUE ESPLOST GF Transfers / TAVT Interest Income Capital Outlay Total

Orginal Budget 5$399,000,000 517,000,000 51,500,000 52,500,000 5420,000,000
Current Budget 5438,000,000 510,000,000 56,000,000 54,000,000 $458,000,000
Recognized Amount $229,422,457 8,854,833 $9,619,034 $0 $247,896,324
Variance (5208,577,543) (51,145,167) 53,619,034 (54,000,000) (5210,103,676)
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ESPLOST - 2
DECEMBER 2023

Expended
Month of

Project Project # DECEMBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
MNew/Replacement School Costs:
Brock (frmly Bartow) 8101 20,491,529 20,491,529 -
Hawen 8102 20,805,805 20,805,805 -
Hesse 8103 28,285,085 28,285,085 -
Hodge B104 17,500,803 17,500,803 -
Howard 2105 25,078,656 25,078,656 -
Isle of Hope 8106 22,731,306 22,731,306 -
Low 8107 29,971,008 29,971,008 -
Rice Creek 8108 28,637,520 28 637,520 -
Spencer 8109 24,337,775 24 337,775 -
white Bluff ES NSOL1 7,717,500 7,717,500 -
Jlenkins HS NSOZ 4,244 037 4,244 037 -
Growves HS NSO 541,200 541,200 -
Gould ES NS06 3,482,800 3,482,800 -
TOTAL 233,825,024 233,825,024 -
Land Acguisition:
Pt Wentworth K& 8202 1,357,352 1,357,352 -
TOTAL 1,357,352 1,357,352 -
Addition/Modification Projects:
Coastal MS 8110 3,667,279 3,667,272 -
Garrison K8 B111 8,357,394 8,357,394 -
Heard 8112 9,190,629 9,190,629 -
Hubert MS 8113 4,660,188 4,660,188 -
Islands HS 8114 10,157,034 10,157,034 -
NHHS 8116 12,425,301 12,425,301 -
wWoodville-Tompkins TCI HS B118 6,079,447 6,079,947 -
wWindsor Forest HS 8120 593,779 593,779 -
Oatland Island 8121 Q238,930 938,930 -
Beach HS Parking Lot 8333 497,389 497,389 -
